to convert the coupon bearing yield to a zero[1]coupon yield to match the characteristics of the gratuity payment liability

and the resulting yield to maturity for the purpose of valuing Employee benefit obligations as per LKAS 19.

Normal retirement age, the employees who are aged over the specified

retirement age have been assumed to retire on their respective next

birthday.

Demographic assumptions

30.1.1

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity was carried out as at 31 December 2022 by Mr. M. Poopalanathan, AIA, of

Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the

actuary to value the fund is the "Projected Unit Credit Method", recommended by LKAS 19.

Discount rate

Salary increment rate

Financial assumptions

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 6.05 years for the

Company (2021 – 6.88 years)

A 1967/70 Mortality Table

10% of Mortality Table

Staff turnover

Mortality

Disability

Retirement age

CBC FINANCE LIMITED Page 45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December,

30 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONT.)

30.1.4 Sensitivity  Analysis

Increase

(Rs.)

Decrease

(Rs.)

Increase

(Rs.)

Decrease

(Rs.)

Discount rate (1% movement) (501,968)  550,266   (1,073,492)   1,230,940

Salary increment rate (1% movement) 573,258   (530,571)   1,190,698   (1,061,198)

2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

31 LEASE LIABILITIES

As at 01 January / April 58,005,421   43,830,248

Adjustments (4,775,972)   -

Additions during the period 33,082,978   24,646,180

Removal during the period -   (1,817,914)

Accrual of interest for the period 6,336,098   3,806,170

Payments made during the period (26,093,452)   (12,459,263)

Balance as at 31 December 66,555,073   58,005,421

31.1 Amounts recognised in financial statements

31.1.1 Amounts recognised in profit or loss under SLFRS 16

Interest on lease liabilities 6,336,098   3,806,170

Right-of-use asset amortization 19,357,603   10,349,843

Expenses relating to short term leases 1,190,450   2,169,375

31.1.2 Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows under SLFRS 16

Lease interest paid (6,336,098)   (3,806,170)

Payment of lease liabilities (19,757,354)   (8,653,093)

31.1.3 Undiscounted lease payable

Rs. Rs.

Less than one year 25,147,783   16,551,892

One to two years 26,193,687   17,253,280

Two to three years 20,123,935   18,041,730

Three to four years 12,671,630   11,520,560

Four to five years 2,641,001   3,270,150

86,778,036   66,637,612

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

2022 2021

The following table sets out the maturity analysis of lease payment showing the undiscounted lease payments to be paid after

the reporting date.

CBC FINANCE LIMITED Page 46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December, 2022 2021

Notes Rs. Rs.

32 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

As at 01 January / April (193,579,595)   (195,023,364)

Origination / (reversal) of temporary differences

   - Recognized in profit or loss (90,474,116)   1,910,892

   - Recognized in other comprehensive income 6,121,434   (467,123)

As at 31 December (277,932,277)   (193,579,595)

32.1 Summary of net deferred tax

As at 31 December,

Temporary

difference

Tax effect Temporary

difference

Tax effect

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Lease assets (Note 32.4) 28,242,065   8,472,620   139,964,051   33,591,372

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Own assets 58,222,317   17,466,695   49,361,707   11,846,810

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Right of use assets 67,406,857   20,222,057   53,319,549   12,796,692

Revaluation surplus on buildings 66,412,909   19,923,873   67,962,843   16,311,082

Tax on capital assets (lands) (Note 32.3) 43,416,132   13,024,840   43,416,132   10,419,872

Unrealized gain on FVOCI -   -   69,571   16,697

263,700,280   79,110,085   354,093,853   84,982,525

Deferred tax assets

Defined benefit plans 11,330,128   3,399,038   14,972,956   3,731,697

Carried forward unclaimed impairment losses 1,099,085,535   329,725,661   1,083,908,161   260,137,959

Amortization of lease liabilities 66,555,073   19,966,522   58,005,421   13,921,301

Unrealized losses on FVOCI 6,658,837   1,997,651   -   -

Fair value losses on investment properties 6,511,634   1,953,490   7,711,634   771,163

1,190,141,207   357,042,362   1,164,598,172   278,562,120

(926,440,927)   (277,932,277)   (810,504,319)   (193,579,595)

32.2 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Year

ended

09 months

ended

Year   ended 09 months

ended

As at As at

31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Deferred tax liabilities Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

   (25,118,752)   (19,573,358)   -   -   8,472,620   33,591,372

   5,619,885   856,081
   -

   -   17,466,695   11,846,810

Amortization of right of use assets   7,425,365   3,054,945   -   -   20,222,057   12,796,692

Revaluation surplus on buildings   (398,027) (267,836)   4,010,818   -   19,923,873   16,311,082

   -   -   2,604,961   -   13,024,840   10,419,872

Unrealized gain on FVOCI   -   69,841   (16,697)   (53,144)   -   16,697

(12,471,529)   (15,860,327)   6,599,082   (53,144)   79,110,085   84,982,525

Deferred tax assets

Defined benefit plans (1,606,401)   (562,916)   1,939,067   (425,376)   3,399,038   3,731,697

(69,587,702)   21,736,176 -   -   329,725,661   260,137,959

Amortization of right of use assets (6,045,221)   (3,402,041) -   -   19,966,522   13,921,301

419,064   -   (2,416,715)   11,397   1,997,651   -

Fair value losses on investment properties (1,182,327)   -   -   -   1,953,490   771,163

(78,002,587)   17,771,219   (477,648)   (413,979)   357,042,362   278,562,120

(90,474,116)   1,910,892   6,121,434   (467,123)

Net deferred tax assets as at 31 December (277,932,277)   (193,579,595)

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Lease

assets (Note 32.4)

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes - Own

assets

Revaluation surplus on lands (Note 32.3)

Carried forward unclaimed impairment losses

Unrealized loss on FVOCI

Deferred tax effect on statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income